
D.C. Everest, in partnership with the community, is committed to being an innovative educational leader
in developing knowledgeable, productive, caring, creative, responsible individuals

prepared to meet the challenges of an ever-changing global society.

Regular School Board Meeting
Wednesday, August 16, 2023, 6:30 PM
Middle School Theater
9302 Schofield Ave.
Weston, WI 54476
____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

– A G E N D A –

Upon request to the Executive Assistant to the Superintendent, submitted twenty-four (24) hours in advance, the 
District shall make reasonable accommodation including the provision of informational material in an 
alternative format for a disabled person to be able to attend this meeting. 

The live stream may be found at:
Join link:
https://dce.webex.com/dce/j.php?MTID=m5571d79584c03f3a091ba762d7e2fa38
Webinar number:
2492 428 1242
Webinar password:
BoardAug2023 (26273285 from phones and video systems)
Join by phone
+1-415-655-0003 United States Toll
Access code: 249 242 81242

Meetings are recorded and will be available a day or two after the meeting
at: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCrYDZCV5lwlInSHhWl0od8g/videos.

I. Call to Order
II. Roll Call
III. Pledge of Allegiance
IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Public Comment
VI. Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Minutes
B. Recommended Employment/Resignations/Contract Adjustments
C. Treasurer's Report - General/Other Fund Bills
D. Balance Sheet
E. Budget Transfers - None for this month.
F. Budget Revisions
G. Grant Application(s)/Budget(s) Approval
H. Fundraising Requests
I. Gift/Bequests

1. D.C. Everest Marketing - Dream Shop Package
J. Bus Accident Report

VII. Reports/Considerations
A. WASB Legislative Network Member
B. CESA #9 Representative
C. Superintendent

1. District Update
2. Fulbright Scholar
3. 2023-2024 School Year Update
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D.C. Everest, in partnership with the community, is committed to being an innovative educational leader
in developing knowledgeable, productive, caring, creative, responsible individuals

prepared to meet the challenges of an ever-changing global society.

4. District Safety Update
5. Kick Off

VIII. Unfinished Business
A. Administration Building and GTCC Updates
B. Naming Committee

IX. New Business
A. Access to Student Records for Police Liaison Officers
B. Seclusion and Restraint Report-po5630.01
C. Riverside Elementary Water Update
D. Review and Re-Adopt Policy 5610.01 as Required in Policy - Hearing Officers

X. Petitions and Communications
XI. Future Meeting Dates

A. Open House for New Administration Building
September 18, 2023
Time TBD
6100 Alderson Street
Weston, WI  54476

Dedication of Rita A. Kasten Boardroom
September 20, 2023, at 5:30 p.m. 
6100 Alderson Street
Weston, WI  54476

Regular Board Meeting
September 20, 2023 at 6:30 p.m.
D.C. Everest Administration Building
6100 Alderson Street
Weston, WI  54476

WASB Region 5 Meeting
October 3, 2023, from 4:30 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Holiday Inn and Suites Rothschild
1000 Imperial Ave.
Rothschild, WI  54474

Annual Meeting/Budget Hearing
October 24, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.
D.C. Everest Senior High Auditorium
6500 Alderson Street
Weston, WI  54476

Regular School Board Meeting
October 24, 2023, immediately following the
Annual Meeting/Budget Hearing
D.C. Everest Administration Building
6100 Alderson Street
Weston, WI  54476
 

XII. Adjourn
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Regular School Board Meeting 

Wednesday, July 19, 2023 6:30 PM Central 

Middle School Theater 

9302 Schofield Ave. 

Weston, WI 54476   

   

  

I. Call to Order 

II. Roll Call 

Joshua Dickerson: Absent, Katie Felch: Present, Shannon Grabko: Present, Lindsey Lewitzke: 

Present, Corina Norrbom: Present, Larry Schaefer: Absent, Yee Leng Xiong: Present. Present: 5, 

Absent: 2. Xiong joined virtually at 6:40 p.m. Also in attendance were Superintendent Nye, 

Assistant Superintendents Lindell and Stoskopf; and Executive Assistant Suckow. 

 

III. Pledge of Allegiance 

IV. Approval of Agenda 

Motion made by Katie Felch and seconded by Shannon Grabko to approve agenda. With a roll 

call vote, this motion passed. 

Joshua Dickerson: Absent, Larry Schaefer: Absent, Katie Felch: Yea, Shannon Grabko: Yea, 

Lindsey Lewitzke: Yea, Corina Norrbom: Yea, Yee Leng Xiong: Yea 

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 2 

V. Public Comment 

VI. Consent Agenda 

VI.A. Approval of Minutes 

VI.B. Recommended Employment/Resignations/Contract Adjustments 

VI.C. Treasurer's Report - General/Other Fund Bills 

VI.D. Balance Sheet 

VI.E. Budget Transfers  

VI.F. Budget Revisions 

VI.G. Grant Application(s)/Budget(s) Approval 

VI.H. Fundraising Requests 

VI.I. Gift/Bequests 

VI.J. Bus Accident Report 

VI.K. Approval of Senior High German Trip 

VI.L. Policies for Second Reading 

VI.L.1. po5410 Promotion, Placement, and Retention 
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VI.L.2. po5517 Student Anti-Harassment 

VII. Reports/Considerations 

VII.A. WASB Legislative Network Member – Nothing to report. 

VII.B. CESA #9 Representative – Member absent. 

VII.C. Superintendent 

VII.C.1. District Update 

VII.C.2. Staffing Update 

VIII. Unfinished Business 

VIII.A. Admin and GTCC Updates 

VIII.B. Mission Moment - D.C. Everest Volunteer Program 

IX. New Business 

IX.A. Authorize Spending Prior to Budget Adoption 

Motion made by Corina Norrbom and seconded by Katie Felch to approve necessary 

payments be made for the 2023-2024 school year between now and the official approval of the 

budget in late October of 2023. With a voice vote, this motion passed. 

 

IX.B. Board Budget Workshop - Suggested Date: at 5:00 on August 16, immediately prior to 

the monthly Board meeting. 

Board agreed to meet at 5:00 prior to the August meeting. Corrie Norrbom will be absent. This 

motion, made by Shannon Grabko and seconded by Katie Felch, Passed. 

 

IX.C. Budget Development Update 

IX.D. Year End Transfer to Fund 46 

Motion by Norrbom and second by Felch to approve the remaining budget surplus funds be 

transferred to Fund 46 to support the tennis court and parking lot projects that will be 

completed in the next two years. With a voice vote, this motion passed. 

 

IX.E. Ten Year Capital Plan 

Motion to approve the projected 10-year capital plan as presented. With a voice vote, this  

motion, made by Katie Felch and seconded by Shannon Grabko, Passed. 

 

IX.F. Insurance Renewal – Information Only 

IX.G. Set Date for Annual Meeting/Budget Hearing 

Motion to approve October 24, 2023, as the date for the Budget Hearing/Annual Meeting and 

October Board meeting. With a voice vote, this motion, made by Lindsey Lewitzke and  

Corina Norrbom passed. 

 

IX.H. Meeting Date Change for January 2024 
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Motion made by Corina Norrbom and seconded by Shannon Grabko to change the January 

2024 Regular meeting to January from 17 to 24 at 6:30 due to the State Education Convention. 

This motion passed with a voice vote. 

 

IX.I. Staff Handbook Updates 

Motion made by Corina Norrbom and seconded by Shannon Grabko to approve the Staff 

Handbook updates as submitted. Motion passed with a voice vote. 

 

IX.J. Naming Committee Recommendation 

Motion made by Shannon Grabko and seconded by Lindsey Lewitzke to approve the citizens 

for the Naming Committee. Motion passed with a voice vote. 

 

IX.K. Academic Standards for 2023-2024 

Motion made by Corina Norrbom and seconded by Katie Felch to approve the 2023-2024 

Academic Standards as presented. This motion passed with a voice vote. 

 

IX.L. Bullying and Harassment Summary Report - Information Only 

IX.M. Student Handbooks 

Motion made by Corina Norrbom and seconded by Katie Felch to approve the Elementary, 

Middle School, Junior High, and Senior High handbooks with the addition of the school year 

calendar for those without the calendar already included. Motion passed with a voice vote. 

 

IX.N. Hearing Officers for the 2023-2024 School Year 

Motion made by Katie Felch and seconded by Corina Norrbom to approve Steven Pophal and 

Ronald Foreman as the expulsion hearing officers for the 2023-2024 school year. With a voice 

vote, this motion passed. 

 

IX.O. 2023-2024 Athletic Handbook 

Motion made by Shannon Grabko and seconded by Corina Norrbom to approve the 2023-2024 

Athletic Handbook. With a voice vote, Felch abstained, this motion passed. 

 

IX.P. Discussion of Participation in Homecoming Parade, September 29, 2023. Board will 

walk as a group. 

X. Petitions and Communications 

X.A. Thank You for Retirement Gift from M. Plaza 

XI. Future Meeting Dates 

XI.A. Regular Board Meeting 

Wednesday, August 16, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. 

D.C. Everest Middle School Theater 

9302 Schofield Ave. 

Weston, WI  54476 

 

Regular Board Meeting 

Wednesday, Sept. 20, 2023, at 6:30 p.m. 
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D.C. Everest Administration Building 

6100 Alderson Street 

Weston, WI  54476 

XII. Adjourned at 7:34 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

   

Shannon E. Grabko, Clerk  Ellen Suckow, Executive Assistant to the 

Superintendent & School Board 

 

PLEASE NOTE: These minutes are not the official minutes of the School Board until they are 

approved at the August 16, 2023, meeting of the School Board. 
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Name Position/Building FTE Start

Ashleigh Guillaume Special Education Teacher/EC 1.0 August 15, 2023

LeeAnna Vandenberg Kindergarten Teacher/EV 1.0 August 15, 2023

Lisa Kumfer Special Education Teacher/MB 1.0 August 15, 2023

Chris Burger Special Education Teacher/JH 1.0 August 15, 2023

Jayda Bushor Intern/WE N/A August 22, 2023

Laura Parke Intern/WE N/A August 22, 2023

Name Position/Building FTE Start

Nathan Schultz Custodian/GFH 1.00 July 23, 2023

Cynthia Baumler Server/SH 0.54 August 21, 2023

Sally Byers Cook/JH 0.63 August 21, 2023

Karen Carow Education Assistant/RI 0.62 August 21, 2023

Kristy Durkes

Special Education Assistant/RO 

3K & YMCA 4K 0.62 August 21, 2023

Kaitlyn Gardner Special Education Assistant/RO  0.62 August 21, 2023

Kathleen Haugen Server/MS 0.45 August 21, 2023

Taylor Jehn Server/JH 0.54 August 21, 2023

Anna Klimpke Special Education Assistant/RO  0.62 August 21, 2023

Heather Klos Special Education Assistant/MS 0.62 August 21, 2023

Mikala Ocampo English Learner Assistant/WE 0.62 August 21, 2023

Miriam Sanchez-Anaya English Learner Assistant/RI 0.62 August 21, 2023

Brooklyn Symonds Special Education Assistant/MS 0.62 August 21, 2023

Breerra Weber Cook/JH 0.63 August 21, 2023

Rebecca Kermitz-Simko Education Assistant/RO 0.35 August 21, 2023

Donna Stankowski Special Education Assistant/JH 0.62 August 21, 2023

Fiona Vermote Special Education Assistant/RI 0.62 August 21, 2023

Elizabeth Weisenberger Special Education Assistant/RO  0.44 August 21, 2023

Name Position/Building FTE Start

William Rupple Student Custodian/District 0.25 August 21, 2023

Name Position/Building Start End

Students

Date: 8/16/23

Employment Report

Recommended Employment
Certified Staff

Support Staff

Seasonal Staff
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Name Position/Building FTE Start

Teri Eberhardy Guest Teacher/District N/A August 22, 2023

Carol Esker

School Nutrition 

Substitute/District N/A August 29, 2023

Stephanie Smart

School Nutrition Subsitute & 

Substitute Assistant/District N/A August 29, 2023

Juliann Taylor Guest Teacher/District N/A September 12, 2023

Name Position Start End

Kia Her

Hmong Enrichment Program 

Teacher July 24, 2023 August 4, 2023

Baonhia Lor

Hmong Enrichment Program 

Teacher July 24, 2023 August 4, 2023

Mang Thao

Hmong Enrichment Program 

Teacher July 24, 2023 August 4, 2023

Name Position/Building Reason Effective Date

Avalyne Fischer Before & After Care Staff/GFH Resignation June 8, 2023

Jordyn Jakubek Before & After Care Staff/GFH Resignation June 8, 2023

Elizabeth Krause Before & After Care Staff/GFH Resignation June 8, 2023

Ashley Latendresse Before & After Care Staff/GFH Resignation June 8, 2023

Reese Mork Before & After Care Staff/GFH Resignation June 8, 2023

Lily Strobel Before & After Care Staff/GFH Resignation June 8, 2023

Katelin Wolfe Before & After Care Staff/GFH Resignation June 8, 2023

Nicholas Latendresse Summer Camp Staff/GFH Did Not Start June 26, 2023

Tristan Knoblock

Always an Evergreen Guest 

Teacher/MB Resignation July 13, 2023

Taylor Jahr

Always an Evergreen Guest 

Teacher/WE Resignation July 13, 2023

Nicole Williams Education Assistant/RI Resignation July 14, 2023

Andrew Sorenson Chef/SH Resignation July 18, 2023

Wendy Kuhn Health Assistant/JH Resignation July 18, 2023

Camden Barwick Ligeguard/SH Resignation July 20, 2023

Katherin Rice Ligeguard/SH Resignation July 20, 2023

Sydney Wagman Ligeguard/SH Resignation July 20, 2023

Heidi Dampier Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Benjamin Alioto Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Polly Behrens Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Substitutes

Summer Learning

End of Employment
All Staff
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Mariah Drach Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Ambria Hegna

Always an Evergreen Guest 

Teacher/EV Resignation July 31, 2023

Tayvia Klinger

School Nutrition 

Substitute/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Diana Osypowski Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Stacy Richie Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Sandra Schmidt Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Gayle Tesch

School Nutrition 

Substitute/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Gerry Traxler Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Robin Bauman Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Joy Clendenning Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Kristine O'Flyng Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Emily Olson

Guest Teacher/District & 

Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Gabrielle Warren Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Angela Harris Guest Teacher/District  Resignation July 31, 2023

Matthew Hein

Guest Teacher/District & 

Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Debra Long

School Nutrition 

Substitute/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Jessica Wenzel Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Nathan Schultz Custodian/GFH Resignation July 31, 2023

Name Position From Position To Effective Date

Joshua Ulrich Music Teacher/JH & MS Music Teacher/JH August 22, 2023

Michael Soehl

Social Studies & English 

Teacher/SH & JH

Social Studies & English 

Teacher/SH August 22, 2023

Sara Pensinger

School Occupational 

Therapist/JH, RO, SH, WE, EV

School Occupational 

Therapist/JH, RI, RO, 

SH, WE August 22, 2023

Kari Nuszkiewicz SPED Teacher/Idea, ODY, EVA Advisor/Idea August 22, 2023

Brittany McDonnell

Speech & Language 

Pathologist/JH

Speech & Language 

Pathologist/JH & 

parochial August 22, 2023

Brittany Lanctin EC SPED Teacher/WE EC SPED Teacher/EC August 22, 2023

Rachael Kostka SPED Teacher/MB

SPED Teacher/ODY, 

Idea, EVA August 22, 2023

Chris Kolton SPED Teacher/JH At Risk Teacher/JH August 22, 2023

Kally Jehn EC SPED Teacher/EC EC SPED Teacher/WE August 22, 2023

Sara Hoffman

English Learner Teacher/MB & 

HA

English Learner 

Teacher/MB & JH August 22, 2023

Certified Staff

Adjustments
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Stephanie Hobbins

Literacy Interventionist/RO & 

ODY

Literacy 

Interventionist/RO August 22, 2023

Morgan Hintz

School Social Worker/RO, HA, 

MB

School Social 

Worker/HA, Idea, ODY, 

MB & District Homeless 

Liaison August 22, 2023

Name Position From Position To Effective Date

Deborah Koval Housekeeper/SH Housekeeper/MB July 31, 2023

Maria Kloth Cook/Housekeeper/District Housekeeper/SH July 31, 2023

Xia Yang

Hmong Parent Partner & K-12 

Curriculum Support 

Secretary/District

Hmong Parent 

Parent/District August 1, 2023

Support Staff
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DCE Middle School 

Name Position Begin End %

ARNDT, CHRISTINA Girls Volleyball 7th Assistant Coach 8/16/23 10/13/23 5.00 

FROOM, PAUL Rainbow Alliance Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

JENSEN, JOSHUA Fishing Club Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

KRATWELL, ROBERT Football 7th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/14/23 5.00 

MARTIN, ALEC Football 7th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/14/23 6.00 

NEITZEL, BRENDA Girls Volleyball 7th Assistant Coach 8/16/23 10/13/23 6.00 

PRUST, MARIA Girls Volleyball 7th Head Coach 8/16/23 10/13/23 7.00 

TRETTER, TODD Football 7th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/14/23 5.00 

ZIARNIK, PAIGE Girls Volleyball 7th Assistant Coach 8/16/23 10/13/23 5.00 

DCE Junior High School 

Name Position Begin End %

AMMON, CHRISTIAN Evercon Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

AMMON, CHRISTIAN Gaming Club Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 5.00 

BAILEY, JOANNA Cross Country 6-8 Head Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 7.00 

BETRY, JAMIE Girls Volleyball 8th Assistant Coach 8/21/23 10/13/23 6.00 

BOHLMAN, TAMMY Cross Country 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 5.00 

CLARK, JENNIFER Yearbook Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.00 

DEGRAND, TONY Cross Country 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 3.00 

DEININGER, CURTIS Girls Swimming 6-8 Head Coach 8/16/23 10/10/23 7.00 

DICKERSON, LESLEI Cross Country 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 3.75 

ELLENBECKER, JORDAN Football JV2 Head Coach 8/1/23 10/14/23 10.00 

FISCHER, VICTORIA Dance Team Head Coach 8/14/23 3/1/24 3.00 

FITZSIMMONS, LUKE Football 8th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/13/23 6.00 

FITZSIMMONS, LUKE Outdoor Club Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

FUEHRER, JACOB Football 8th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/13/23 6.00 

HAHN, NATHAN Ski Club Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

HANSEN, CHRISTOPHER Boys Soccer 7-8 Head Coach 8/28/23 10/13/23 7.00 

HEIL, LOGAN Football 8th Head Coach 8/14/23 10/13/23 7.00 

HOFFMAN, AARON Football 8th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/13/23 6.00 

JAKUSZ, LISA Girls Volleyball JV2 Head Coach 8/14/23 10/14/23 11.00 

JOHNSON, ANN Solo & Ensemble Orchestra Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

KALENSKE, ASHLEY Dance Team Assistant Coach 8/2/23 3/1/24 3.00 

KOLODZIEJ, HEIDI Culture Club Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

KOLTON, CHRIS Girls Volleyball 8th Assistant Coach 8/21/23 10/13/23 5.00 

DCE Extracurricular Agreement Requests Between 7/13/23 – 8/11/23  •   Page 1 of 4 
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LAUERSDORF, ERIN National Junior Honor Society Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

MARX, ANDREW Football JV2 Assistant Coach 8/1/23 10/14/23 9.00 

MEYER, PHILIP Boys Soccer 7-8 Assistant Coach 8/28/23 10/13/23 6.00 

MICKE, DEREK Football 8th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/13/23 4.00 

MOUA, MAI Forensics Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

NATZKE, ANDREW Cross Country 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 3.00 

NYE, SARAH Girls Swimming 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/16/23 10/10/23 4.00 

PEDERSON, TERESA National Junior Honor Society Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

PEPLINSKI, JEANETTE Girls Volleyball JV3 Head Coach 8/14/23 10/14/23 9.00 

RAINVILLE, TAMMY Girls Volleyball 8th Assistant Coach 8/21/23 10/13/23 6.00 

REAMER, THOMAS Football JV2 Assistant Coach 8/1/23 10/14/23 9.00 

RINGWELSKI, JACOB Football JV2 Assistant Coach 8/1/23 10/14/23 6.00 

SEPNAFSKI, BRITTANY Cross Country 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 2.50 

STINGL, JACOB Boys Soccer JV2 Head Coach 8/14/23 10/18/23 8.00 

ULRICH, JOSHUA Chamber Singers Teacher/Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.75 

ULRICH, JOSHUA Solo & Ensemble Choir Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

ULRICH, JOSHUA Variety Show Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

VILLIARD, ALEXANDRIA Student Council Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

WOGERNESE, STEPHANIE Girls Volleyball 8th Head Coach 8/21/23 10/13/23 7.00 

ZELLER, SIERRA Dance Team Assistant Coach 8/2/23 3/1/24 3.00 

ZOESCH, MAKENNA Girls Swimming 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/16/23 10/10/23 4.00 

DCE Senior High School 

Name Position Begin End %

ACKLEY, MEGAN Key Club Co-Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.00 

ALECKSON, SARAH Yearbook Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 5.00 

ALECKSON, SARAH Class Advisor 10th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

ALECKSON, SARAH Forensics Assistant 12/31/23 5/1/24 2.00 

ALECKSON, SARAH NHS Reader 8/31/23 5/31/24 0.75 

BATES, CRISTIE Songspinners Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.00 

BATES, CRISTIE Solo & Ensemble Advisor - Choir 12/31/23 2/28/24 1.00 

BLANCHETTE, ALLISHA Girls Cross Country Head Coach & Coordinator 8/14/23 10/28/23 14.00 

BOHM, TODD Football Varsity Assistant Coach 8/1/23 11/17/23 11.00 

COENEN, JACOB Football Varsity Assistant Coach 8/1/23 11/17/23 12.00 

DAVIS, BROOKE Class Advisor 12th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

DICKERSON, LESLEI NHS Reader 8/31/23 5/31/24 0.75 

FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Strings Coordinator 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Solo & Ensemble Advisor - Orchestra 12/31/23 2/28/24 1.00 

DCE Extracurricular Agreement Requests Between 7/13/23 – 8/11/23  •   Page 2 of 4 
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FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Solo & Ensemble Advisor - Band 12/31/23 2/28/24 1.00 

FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Percussion Instructor 8/29/23 10/21/23 2.00 

FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Pep Band Director 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.50 

FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Marching Band Director 8/29/23 10/21/23 6.00 

FRANKLIN, WILLIAM Football JV Head Coach 8/1/23 11/17/23 12.00 

GEIER, ANN National Honor Society Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.00 

GIPP, JENNIFER FBLA Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.50 

GIPP, JENNIFER Prom Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

GLYNN, JOHN Skills USA Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

HUBBARD, BLAIR Girls Tennis Varsity Assistant Coach 8/8/23 10/21/23 3.00 

JAGODZINSKI, ANNE Class Advisor 12th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

JIRIK, SCOTT Football Varsity Assistant Coach 8/1/23 11/17/23 11.00 

KLEINSCHMIDT, MATTHEW Football Varsity Assistant Coach (DC) 8/1/23 11/17/23 12.00 

LASKA, HANNAH Dance Team Assistant Coach (Fall) 8/1/23 10/31/23 4.00 

MANDLI, BELENI Girls Swimming Varsity Head Coach 8/8/23 11/11/23 14.00 

MEYER, RICK Girls Golf Varsity Head Coach 8/7/23 10/10/23 12.00 

MICHOLIC, JACK Boys Cross Country Head Coach 8/14/23 10/28/23 13.00 

MINNIHAN, JOHN Boys Cross Country Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/28/23 7.00 

MLODIK, TAMI Girls Cross Country Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/28/23 7.00 

OOSTERHUIS, JENNY Girls Tennis Varsity Assistant Coach 8/8/23 10/21/23 8.00 

OOSTERHUIS, JENNY Senior Ball Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

PETERSON, JODI DECA Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 4.00 

PETERSON, STACY FCCLA Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.50 

PRAHL, TINA Volleyball Varsity Head Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 13.00 

RADLOFF, BRANDON Volleyball JV Assistant Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 4.00 

RICE, JULIE Key Club Co-Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.00 

ROCHELEAU, MICHAEL Girls Tennis Varsity Head Coach 8/8/23 10/21/23 12.00 

ROLOFF, JOSHUA Boys Soccer Varsity Head Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 15.00 

SCHREMP, ALEX Girls Golf Varsity Assistant Coach 8/7/23 10/10/23 6.00 

SHULFER, KATIE Volleyball JV Head Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 8.00 

STEINIGER, DANIELLE Class Advisor 10th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

STEINIGER, DANIELLE NHS Reader 8/31/23 5/31/24 0.75 

STREHLOW, TIMOTHY Football Varsity Head Coach (OC) 8/1/23 11/17/23 19.00 

STRICK, JEFFREY Math Team Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

SWANSON, ANDREW Class Advisor 11th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

VAN ERMEN, MADELYNNE Girls Swimming Varsity Assistant Coach 8/8/23 11/11/23 8.00 

DCE Extracurricular Agreement Requests Between 7/13/23 – 8/11/23  •   Page 3 of 4 
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VILLIARD, ALEXANDRIA Dance Team Head Coach (Fall) 8/1/23 10/31/23 7.00 

WANTA, DAVID Football Varsity Assistant Coach 8/1/23 11/17/23 11.00 

WHITSETT, DAWN Forensics Advisor 12/31/23 5/1/24 5.00 

WHITSETT, DAWN NHS Reader 8/10/23 5/31/24 0.75 

WIRKUS, MORGAN Volleyball Varsity Assistant Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 4.00 

YONKER, GUNNAR Boys Soccer JV Head Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 10.00 

YOUNG, AMY Class Advisor 11th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

DCE Extracurricular Agreement Requests Between 7/13/23 – 8/11/23  •   Page 4 of 4 
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Name Position/Building FTE Start

Ashleigh Guillaume Special Education 1.0 August 15, 2023

LeeAnna Vandenberg Kindergarten Teacher/EV 1.0 August 15, 2023

Lisa Kumfer Special Education 1.0 August 15, 2023

Christopher Burger Special Education 1.0 August 15, 2023

Jayda Bushor Intern/WE N/A August 22, 2023

Laura Parke Intern/WE N/A August 22, 2023

Name Position/Building FTE Start

Nathan Schultz Custodian/GFH 1.00 July 23, 2023

Cynthia Baumler Server/SH 0.54 August 21, 2023

Sally Byers Cook/JH 0.63 August 21, 2023

Karen Carow Education Assistant/RI 0.62 August 21, 2023

Kristy Durkes

Special Education 

Assistant/RO 3K & YMCA 0.62 August 21, 2023

Kaitlyn Gardner

Special Education 

Assistant/RO  0.62 August 21, 2023

Kathleen Haugen Server/MS 0.45 August 21, 2023

Taylor Jehn Server/JH 0.54 August 21, 2023

Anna Klimpke

Special Education 

Assistant/RO  0.62 August 21, 2023

Heather Klos

Special Education 

Assistant/MS 0.62 August 21, 2023

Mikala Ocampo English Learner 0.62 August 21, 2023

Miriam Sanchez-Anaya English Learner Assistant/RI 0.62 August 21, 2023

Brooklyn Symonds

Special Education 

Assistant/MS 0.62 August 21, 2023

Breerra Weber Cook/JH 0.63 August 21, 2023

Rebecca Kermitz-Simko Education Assistant/RO 0.35 August 21, 2023

Donna Stankowski Special Education 0.62 August 21, 2023

Fiona Vermote Special Education 0.62 August 21, 2023

Name Position/Building FTE Start

William Rupple Student Custodian/District 0.25 August 21, 2023

Students

Date: 8/16/23

Employment Report

Recommended Employment
Certified Staff

Support Staff

Seasonal Staff
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Name Position/Building Start End

Name Position/Building FTE Start

Teri Eberhardy Guest Teacher/District N/A August 22, 2023

Carol Esker

School Nutrition 

Substitute/District N/A August 29, 2023

Stephanie Smart

School Nutrition Subsitute 

& Substitute N/A August 29, 2023

Juliann Taylor Guest Teacher/District N/A September 12, 2023

Name Position Start End

Kia Her

Hmong Enrichment 

Program Teacher July 24, 2023 August 4, 2023

Baonhia Lor

Hmong Enrichment 

Program Teacher July 24, 2023 August 4, 2023

Mang Thao

Hmong Enrichment 

Program Teacher July 24, 2023 August 4, 2023

Name Position/Building Reason Effective Date

Morgan Graf

School Occupational 

Therapist/RI, MB, MS, ODY, Resignation June 2, 2023

Avalyne Fischer Before & After Care Resignation June 8, 2023

Jordyn Jakubek Before & After Care Resignation June 8, 2023

Elizabeth Krause Before & After Care Resignation June 8, 2023

Ashley Latendresse Before & After Care Resignation June 8, 2023

Reese Mork Before & After Care Resignation June 8, 2023

Lily Strobel Before & After Care Resignation June 8, 2023

Katelin Wolfe Before & After Care Resignation June 8, 2023

Nicholas Latendresse Summer Camp Staff/GFH Did Not Start June 26, 2023

Tristan Knoblock

Always an Evergreen Guest 

Teacher/MB Resignation July 13, 2023

Taylor Jahr

Always an Evergreen Guest 

Teacher/WE Resignation July 13, 2023

Katelyn Wolfgram Summer Learning Resignation July 13, 2023

Erin Fraedrich Summer Learning Resignation July 13, 2023

Amanda Weller Summer Learning Resignation July 13, 2023

Morgen Severt Summer Learning Resignation July 13, 2023

Elly Schultz Summer Learning Resignation July 13, 2023

Hunter Rochester Summer Learning Resignation July 13, 2023

Victoria Reuter Summer Learning Resignation July 13, 2023

Loralei Kachel Summer Learning Resignation July 13, 2023

Substitutes

Summer Learning

End of Employment
All Staff
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Ashley Hodell Summer Learning Resignation July 13, 2023

Nicole Williams Education Assistant/RI Resignation July 14, 2023

Andrew Sorenson Chef/SH Resignation July 18, 2023

Wendy Kuhn Health Assistant/JH Resignation July 18, 2023

Camden Barwick Lifeguard/SH Resignation July 20, 2023

Katherine Rice Lifeguard/SH Resignation July 20, 2023

Sydney Wagman Lifeguard/SH Resignation July 20, 2023

Gloria Baecker

Special Education 

Assistant/RO Resignation July 21, 2023

Kailey Durst Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Nichole Erickson Substitute Resignation July 27, 2023

Mia Husnick Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Jill Kristof Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Carson Laffin Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Michael LaPree Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Richard Linder Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Sarah Lorge Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Michael Lowe Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Emily Novitzke

Substitute Custodian & 

School Nutrition Resignation July 27, 2023

Megan Roberts Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Amyah Theiss Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Mary Trantow Substitute Resignation July 27, 2023

Kaylee Zinser Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 27, 2023

Heidi Dampier Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Benjamin Alioto Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Polly Behrens Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Mariah Drach Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Ambria Hegna

Always an Evergreen Guest 

Teacher/EV Resignation July 31, 2023

Tayvia Klinger

School Nutrition 

Substitute/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Diana Osypowski Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Stacy Richie Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Sandra Schmidt Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Gayle Tesch

School Nutrition 

Substitute/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Gerry Traxler Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Robin Bauman Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Joy Clendenning Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Kristine O'Flyng Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Emily Olson

Guest Teacher/District & 

Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Gabrielle Warren Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Angela Harris Guest Teacher/District  Resignation July 31, 2023

Matthew Hein

Guest Teacher/District & 

Substitute Assistant/District Resignation July 31, 2023
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Debra Long

School Nutrition 

Substitute/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Jessica Wenzel Guest Teacher/District Resignation July 31, 2023

Nathan Schultz Custodian/GFH Resignation July 31, 2023

Elaine Huebner Cook/WE Resignation August 3, 2023

Corey Cielinski Health Assistant/MS Resignation August 4, 2023

Derek Burchby Guest Teacher/District Resignation August 4, 2023

Seth Knutson

Special Education 

Assistant/EV Resignation August 5, 2023

Amanda Burgess Special Education Resignation August 8, 2023

Noel Lange Guest Teacher/District Resignation August 10, 2023

Lindsay Brandenburg Summer Strength Resignation August 11, 2023

Annette Herrle

Special Education 

Assistant/RO Resignation August 14, 2023

A Thao EL Assistant/JH Resignation August 14, 2023

Keng Xiong EL Assistant/MB Resignation August 15, 2023

Craig Braunel IMC Specialist/SH

Resignation with $3,000 

liquidated damages August 15, 2023

Sheri Schultz Student Services Resignation August 21, 2023

Name Position From Position To Effective Date

Jessica Golisch Grade 1 Teacher/RO Guest Teacher/District June 2, 2023

Lauren Bullis

Physical Education 

Teacher/MS 0.60 FTE

Physical Education & Art 

Teacher/MS 0.70 FTE August 15, 2023

Joshua Ulrich Music Teacher/JH & MS Music Teacher/JH August 22, 2023

Michael Soehl

Social Studies & English 

Teacher/SH & JH

Social Studies & English 

Teacher/SH August 22, 2023

Sara Pensinger

School Occupational 

Therapist/JH, RO, SH, WE, 

EV

School Occupational 

Therapist/JH, RI, RO, SH, 

WE August 22, 2023

Kari Nuszkiewicz

SPED Teacher/Idea, ODY, 

EVA Advisor/Idea August 22, 2023

Brittany McDonnell

Speech & Language 

Pathologist/JH

Speech & Language 

Pathologist/JH & parochial August 22, 2023

Brittany Lanctin EC SPED Teacher/WE EC SPED Teacher/EC August 22, 2023

Rachael Kostka SPED Teacher/MB SPED Teacher/ODY, Idea, August 22, 2023

Chris Kolton SPED Teacher/JH At Risk Teacher/JH August 22, 2023

Kally Jehn EC SPED Teacher/EC EC SPED Teacher/WE August 22, 2023

Sara Hoffman

English Learner 

Teacher/MB & HA

English Learner 

Teacher/MB & JH August 22, 2023

Stephanie Hobbins

Literacy Interventionist/RO 

& ODY Literacy Interventionist/RO August 22, 2023

Certified Staff

Adjustments
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Morgan Hintz

School Social Worker/RO, 

HA, MB

School Social Worker/HA, 

Idea, ODY, MB & District 

Homeless Liaison August 22, 2023

Carol Heeren

Literacy Interventionist/RI 

& HA

Literacy Interventionist/RI, 

HA, ODY August 22, 2023

Donna Guldan

English Learner Teacher/RI, 

MS, EVA

English Learner Teacher/RI 

& MS August 22, 2023

Pamela Gresser ELA Teacher/MS

Computer Literacy 

Teacher/MS August 22, 2023

Benjamin Burish Music Teacher/JH & MS Music Teacher/JH August 22, 2023

Name Position From Position To Effective Date

Samantha Stadler

Special Education 

Assistant/RO Substitute Assistant/District June 2, 2023

Deborah Koval Housekeeper/SH Housekeeper/MB July 31, 2023

Maria Kloth

Cook/Housekeeper 

/District Housekeeper/SH July 31, 2023

Crystal Neal Education Assistant/RI Substitute Assistant/District July 31, 2023

Xia Yang

Hmong Parent Partner & K-

12 Curriculum Support 

Secretary/District

Hmong Parent 

Parent/District August 1, 2023

Elisabeth Gast Cook/JH Server/JH August 21, 2023

Lynette Haemmerle

School Nutrition 

Substitute/District Server/MS August 21, 2023

Carolyn Katzer Server/SH Cook/SH August 21, 2023

Paige Manderfield

Housekeeper/Admin, RI, 

HA

Cook/Housekeeper/ 

District August 21, 2023

Robina Maul Server/MS Cook/MS August 21, 2023

Cynthia Matsche Server/HA Cook/HA August 21, 2023

Tina Meuret Cook/MS .72 FTE Cook/MS .63 FTE August 21, 2023

Katie Rounds Server/EV .45 FTE Server/EV .36 FTE August 21, 2023

Jennifer Sommer Cook/RO .63 FTE Cook/RO .72 FTE August 21, 2023

Malysa Wagner Housekeeper/WE

Lead Housekeeper/Admin, 

Idea, ODY, & District August 21, 2023

Heidi Wierzba Server/MS .36 FTE Server/MS .45 FTE August 21, 2023

Robin Wierzba Server/RO .63 FTE Server/RO .72 FTE August 21, 2023

Carissa Brittenham Server/JH Education Assistant/RI August 21, 2023

Judiann Brown

Substitute Educational 

Interpreter Education Interpreter/WE August 21, 2023

Heidi Clark

Special Education 

Assistant/JH

Special Education 

Assistant/SH August 22, 2023

Renee Check

Education Assistant & 

Lunchroom Assistant/RI Education Assistant/RI August 22, 2023

Support Staff
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Cheri Combs

Education Assistant & 

Special Education Education Assistant/SH August 22, 2023

Tara Giebel Substitute Assistant/District Special Education August 22, 2023

Joyce Held

Education Assistant & 

Lunchroom Assistant/HA Education Assistant/HA August 22, 2023

Cheryl Kanitz Educational Interpreter/RI Education Interpreter/MS August 22, 2023

Heidi Lowe

Education Assistant/RO .35 

FTE

Education Assistant/RO .62 

FTE August 22, 2023

Carol Reitz Education Assistant/HA

Education Assistant & 

Lunchroom Assistant/HA August 22, 2023

Karry Salber Main Office Secretary/SH

Main Office Secretary & 

Special Education 

Assistant/SH August 22, 2023

Christine Spiegel

Special Education 

Assistant/RI .62 FTE

Special Education 

Assistant/RI .40 FTE August 22, 2023

Elizabeth Waggoner Substitute Assistant/District

Special Education 

Assistant/RI .24 FTE & 

Substitute Assistant/District August 22, 2023
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DCE Middle School 

Name Position Begin End %

ARNDT, CHRISTINA Girls Volleyball 7th Assistant Coach 8/16/23 10/13/23 5.00 

FROOM, PAUL Rainbow Alliance Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

JENSEN, JOSHUA Fishing Club Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

KRATWELL, ROBERT Football 7th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/14/23 5.00 

MARTIN, ALEC Football 7th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/14/23 6.00 

NEITZEL, BRENDA Girls Volleyball 7th Assistant Coach 8/16/23 10/13/23 6.00 

PRUST, MARIA Girls Volleyball 7th Head Coach 8/16/23 10/13/23 7.00 

TRETTER, TODD Football 7th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/14/23 5.00 

ZIARNIK, PAIGE Girls Volleyball 7th Assistant Coach 8/16/23 10/13/23 5.00 

DCE Junior High School 

Name Position Begin End %

AMMON, CHRISTIAN Evercon Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

AMMON, CHRISTIAN Gaming Club Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 5.00 

BAILEY, JOANNA Cross Country 6-8 Head Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 7.00 

BETRY, JAMIE Girls Volleyball 8th Assistant Coach 8/21/23 10/13/23 6.00 

BOHLMAN, TAMMY Cross Country 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 5.00 

CLARK, JENNIFER Yearbook Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.00 

DEGRAND, TONY Cross Country 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 3.00 

DEININGER, CURTIS Girls Swimming 6-8 Head Coach 8/16/23 10/10/23 7.00 

DICKERSON, LESLEI Cross Country 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 3.75 

ELLENBECKER, JORDAN Football JV2 Head Coach 8/1/23 10/14/23 10.00 

FISCHER, VICTORIA Dance Team Head Coach 8/14/23 3/1/24 3.00 

FITZSIMMONS, LUKE Football 8th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/13/23 6.00 

FITZSIMMONS, LUKE Outdoor Club Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

FUEHRER, JACOB Football 8th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/13/23 6.00 

HAHN, NATHAN Ski Club Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

HANSEN, CHRISTOPHER Boys Soccer 7-8 Head Coach 8/28/23 10/13/23 7.00 

HEIL, LOGAN Football 8th Head Coach 8/14/23 10/13/23 7.00 

HOFFMAN, AARON Football 8th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/13/23 6.00 

JAKUSZ, LISA Girls Volleyball JV2 Head Coach 8/14/23 10/14/23 11.00 

JOHNSON, ANN Solo & Ensemble Orchestra Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

KALENSKE, ASHLEY Dance Team Assistant Coach 8/2/23 3/1/24 3.00 

KOLODZIEJ, HEIDI Culture Club Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

KOLTON, CHRIS Girls Volleyball 8th Assistant Coach 8/21/23 10/13/23 5.00 
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LAUERSDORF, ERIN National Junior Honor Society Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

MARX, ANDREW Football JV2 Assistant Coach 8/1/23 10/14/23 9.00 

MEYER, PHILIP Boys Soccer 7-8 Assistant Coach 8/28/23 10/13/23 6.00 

MICKE, DEREK Football 8th Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/13/23 4.00 

MOUA, MAI Forensics Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

NATZKE, ANDREW Cross Country 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 3.00 

NYE, SARAH Girls Swimming 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/16/23 10/10/23 4.00 

PEDERSON, TERESA National Junior Honor Society Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

PEPLINSKI, JEANETTE Girls Volleyball JV3 Head Coach 8/14/23 10/14/23 9.00 

RAINVILLE, TAMMY Girls Volleyball 8th Assistant Coach 8/21/23 10/13/23 6.00 

REAMER, THOMAS Football JV2 Assistant Coach 8/1/23 10/14/23 9.00 

RINGWELSKI, JACOB Football JV2 Assistant Coach 8/1/23 10/14/23 6.00 

SEPNAFSKI, BRITTANY Cross Country 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/23/23 10/13/23 2.50 

STINGL, JACOB Boys Soccer JV2 Head Coach 8/14/23 10/18/23 8.00 

ULRICH, JOSHUA Chamber Singers Teacher/Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.75 

ULRICH, JOSHUA Solo & Ensemble Choir Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

ULRICH, JOSHUA Variety Show Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 1.00 

VILLIARD, ALEXANDRIA Student Council Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

WOGERNESE, STEPHANIE Girls Volleyball 8th Head Coach 8/21/23 10/13/23 7.00 

ZELLER, SIERRA Dance Team Assistant Coach 8/2/23 3/1/24 3.00 

ZOESCH, MAKENNA Girls Swimming 6-8 Assistant Coach 8/16/23 10/10/23 4.00 

DCE Senior High School 

Name Position Begin End %

ACKLEY, MEGAN Key Club Co-Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.00 

ALECKSON, SARAH Yearbook Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 5.00 

ALECKSON, SARAH Class Advisor 10th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

ALECKSON, SARAH Forensics Assistant 12/31/23 5/1/24 2.00 

ALECKSON, SARAH NHS Reader 8/31/23 5/31/24 0.75 

BATES, CRISTIE Songspinners Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.00 

BATES, CRISTIE Solo & Ensemble Advisor - Choir 12/31/23 2/28/24 1.00 

BLANCHETTE, ALLISHA Girls Cross Country Head Coach & Coordinator 8/14/23 10/28/23 14.00 

BOHM, TODD Football Varsity Assistant Coach 8/1/23 11/17/23 11.00 

COENEN, JACOB Football Varsity Assistant Coach 8/1/23 11/17/23 12.00 

DAVIS, BROOKE Class Advisor 12th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

DICKERSON, LESLEI NHS Reader 8/31/23 5/31/24 0.75 

FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Strings Coordinator 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Solo & Ensemble Advisor - Orchestra 12/31/23 2/28/24 1.00 
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FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Solo & Ensemble Advisor - Band 12/31/23 2/28/24 1.00 

FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Percussion Instructor 8/29/23 10/21/23 2.00 

FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Pep Band Director 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.50 

FINNEGAN, JOSEPH Marching Band Director 8/29/23 10/21/23 6.00 

FRANKLIN, WILLIAM Football JV Head Coach 8/1/23 11/17/23 12.00 

GEIER, ANN National Honor Society Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.00 

GIPP, JENNIFER FBLA Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.50 

GIPP, JENNIFER Prom Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

GLYNN, JOHN Skills USA Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

HUBBARD, BLAIR Girls Tennis Varsity Assistant Coach 8/8/23 10/21/23 3.00 

JAGODZINSKI, ANNE Class Advisor 12th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

JIRIK, SCOTT Football Varsity Assistant Coach 8/1/23 11/17/23 11.00 

KLEINSCHMIDT, MATTHEW Football Varsity Assistant Coach (DC) 8/1/23 11/17/23 12.00 

LASKA, HANNAH Dance Team Assistant Coach (Fall) 8/1/23 10/31/23 4.00 

MANDLI, BELENI Girls Swimming Varsity Head Coach 8/8/23 11/11/23 14.00 

MEYER, RICK Girls Golf Varsity Head Coach 8/7/23 10/10/23 12.00 

MICHOLIC, JACK Boys Cross Country Head Coach 8/14/23 10/28/23 13.00 

MINNIHAN, JOHN Boys Cross Country Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/28/23 7.00 

MLODIK, TAMI Girls Cross Country Assistant Coach 8/14/23 10/28/23 7.00 

OOSTERHUIS, JENNY Girls Tennis Varsity Assistant Coach 8/8/23 10/21/23 8.00 

OOSTERHUIS, JENNY Senior Ball Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

PETERSON, JODI DECA Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 4.00 

PETERSON, STACY FCCLA Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.50 

PRAHL, TINA Volleyball Varsity Head Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 13.00 

RADLOFF, BRANDON Volleyball JV Assistant Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 4.00 

RICE, JULIE Key Club Co-Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 3.00 

ROCHELEAU, MICHAEL Girls Tennis Varsity Head Coach 8/8/23 10/21/23 12.00 

ROLOFF, JOSHUA Boys Soccer Varsity Head Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 15.00 

SCHREMP, ALEX Girls Golf Varsity Assistant Coach 8/7/23 10/10/23 6.00 

SHULFER, KATIE Volleyball JV Head Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 8.00 

STEINIGER, DANIELLE Class Advisor 10th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

STEINIGER, DANIELLE NHS Reader 8/31/23 5/31/24 0.75 

STREHLOW, TIMOTHY Football Varsity Head Coach (OC) 8/1/23 11/17/23 19.00 

STRICK, JEFFREY Math Team Advisor 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

SWANSON, ANDREW Class Advisor 11th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 

VAN ERMEN, MADELYNNE Girls Swimming Varsity Assistant Coach 8/8/23 11/11/23 8.00 
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VILLIARD, ALEXANDRIA Dance Team Head Coach (Fall) 8/1/23 10/31/23 7.00 

WANTA, DAVID Football Varsity Assistant Coach 8/1/23 11/17/23 11.00 

WHITSETT, DAWN Forensics Advisor 12/31/23 5/1/24 5.00 

WHITSETT, DAWN NHS Reader 8/10/23 5/31/24 0.75 

WIRKUS, MORGAN Volleyball Varsity Assistant Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 4.00 

YONKER, GUNNAR Boys Soccer JV Head Coach 8/14/23 11/4/23 10.00 

YOUNG, AMY Class Advisor 11th 8/22/23 6/3/24 2.00 
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3frbud12.p 76-4 D.C. Everest Area S.D. 08/08/23 Page:1

05.23.06.00.03 Balance Sheet Account Bal. 10,27,50,80  (Date: 8/2023) 10:43 AM

Account Level Beginning 2023-24 2023-24 Ending

Fd T Loc Obj Func   Prj DeptJob Fd T Loc Obj Fu Description                              Balance       FYTD Debits      FYTD Credits             Balance

10 A 000 000 711000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/CL Cash     -3,455,410.54      7,405,702.29      6,798,146.51       -2,847,854.76

10 A 000 000 711100 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/PA Payroll Cash Clearance Account              0.00      2,787,823.22      3,208,886.69         -421,063.47

10 A 000 000 711105 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/A/ A/P ACH Cash Clearing Account              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 711200 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/PE PETTY CASH            655.00          2,900.00              0.00            3,555.00

10 A 000 000 712000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/IN INVESTMENTS     11,166,396.32      3,186,820.05      9,133,420.00        5,219,796.37

10 A 000 000 712001 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/CD E-COMMERCE CASH ACCOUNT              8.79              1.05              0.00                9.84

10 A 000 000 712999 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/WI WISC INVESTMENT ACCOUNT, PMA     13,059,729.26         55,353.98      2,000,000.00       11,115,083.24

10 A 000 000 713100 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/TA TAXES RECEIVABLE      7,450,981.87              0.00              0.00        7,450,981.87

10 A 000 000 713200 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/AC ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE         12,900.40        131,666.82        144,567.22                0.00

10 A 000 000 713207 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/SC SCOREBOARDS RECEIVABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 713208 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FO FOUNDATION RECEIVABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 713210 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/TR TRACK RENOVATION PROJECT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 714100 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DU Due From Other Funds              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 715100 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DU DUE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENTS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 715200 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/OT OTHER WI DISTRICTS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 715420 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/CE RECEIVABLE FROM CESA          7,819.03              0.00          7,819.03                0.00

10 A 000 000 715500 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DU DUE FROM STATE GOVERNMENT        200,460.99              0.00        197,131.29            3,329.70

10 A 000 000 715600 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DU DUE FROM FED GOVERNMENT        174,628.55              0.00        174,628.55                0.00

10 A 000 000 716100 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/IN INVENTORY              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 717000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/PR PREPAID EXPENSE        119,883.08              0.00            692.40          119,190.68

10 A 000 000 717001 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/PR PREPAID EXPENSE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 751000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FI FIXED ASSETS-SITES              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 753000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FI FIXED ASSETS-BUILDINGS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 754000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FI FIXED ASSETS-EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 A 000 000 754100 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/EQ FIXED ASSETS-ACCUM DEPRECIATN              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 000000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/N/              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811100 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/TE TEMPORARY NOTES PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811200 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/AC ACCOUNTS PAYABLE       -232,318.56      2,654,732.27      2,422,413.71                0.00

10 L 000 000 811555 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/AP AP P-CARD              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811558 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/AP AP STAPLES              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811610 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/ME MEDICARE TAX        -48,751.14        131,863.58        111,265.36          -28,152.92

10 L 000 000 811611 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FI SOCIAL SECURITY TAX       -208,974.80        564,870.84        475,753.60         -119,857.56

10 L 000 000 811612 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FE FEDERAL INCOME TAX              0.00        192,519.25        262,131.21          -69,611.96

10 L 000 000 811613 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/ST STATE INCOME TAX       -138,042.56        236,574.17        135,349.90          -36,818.29

10 L 000 000 811620 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/RE RETIREMENT DEDUCTION       -928,544.73        929,088.73        510,673.18         -510,129.18

10 L 000 000 811622 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/HD HDHP - 4K / 8K              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811624 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/HD HDHP - 40 PLAN              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811626 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/HS HSA - EMPLOYEE DEDUCTIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811628 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/HS HSA - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811630 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DENTAL - PPO CONTRIBUTIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00
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10 L 000 000 811631 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/HE HEALTH INSURANCE DEDUCT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811632 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DENTAL INSURANCE DEDUCT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811633 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DI DISABILITY INS DEDUCTION        -12,941.86         20,752.52         12,322.73           -4,512.07

10 L 000 000 811634 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/SP SPOUSE/DEP'T LIFE INSURANCE         -2,556.26            910.40            951.76           -2,597.62

10 L 000 000 811635 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DEPENDENT CARE - CHPT125        -11,743.34          5,954.02          8,812.32          -14,601.64

10 L 000 000 811636 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DENTAL-PPO CHAPTER 125              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811637 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/HE HEALTH-CHAPTER 125              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811638 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DENTAL-CHAPTER 125              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811639 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/AD ADDITIONAL LIFE INSURANCE         -1,609.54          8,047.49          9,007.83           -2,569.88

10 L 000 000 811640 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/UN UNITED WAY              0.00          1,185.26          1,677.82             -492.56

10 L 000 000 811641 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/OT OTHER MEDICAL - CHPT 125              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811642 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/EB EBC - FLEX CLAIMS TAIL              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811643 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/HE HEALTH INS. - SELF PAY - COBRA              0.00              0.00          7,664.82           -7,664.82

10 L 000 000 811644 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DENTAL INS. - SELF PAY - COBRA              0.00              0.00          1,336.86           -1,336.86

10 L 000 000 811645 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/LI LIFE INS - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTI        -24,464.02         14,580.16          8,532.87          -18,416.73

10 L 000 000 811647 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/LI LIMITED FLEX PLAN-CHAPTER 125              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811648 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/SU SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE INSURANCE         -4,869.77          3,366.98          4,155.68           -5,658.47

10 L 000 000 811650 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/UN UNION DUES DEDUCTION              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811652 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/GR GREENHECK FIELDHOUSE MEMBERSHP              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811655 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/V V VISION PLAN (DELTA)           -446.54          3,864.23          3,809.04             -391.35

10 L 000 000 811656 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/V V SHORT TERM DISABILITY          5,954.48          6,760.02          6,799.41            5,915.09

10 L 000 000 811665 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/RO ROTH 403(B)              0.00          5,784.50          8,671.75           -2,887.25

10 L 000 000 811670 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/TS TSA'S              0.00         68,875.54         96,696.31          -27,820.77

10 L 000 000 811673 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/RE RETIREE HEALTH              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811674 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/RE RETIREE DENTAL              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811675 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/RE RETIREE LIFE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811697 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/CH CHAMBER GIFT CERTIFICATES              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811699 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/MI MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCTION              0.00          4,459.14          6,052.70           -1,593.56

10 L 000 000 811700 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/IN INTEREST PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811810 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/NE NET PAYROLL PAYABLE (CHECKS)              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 811815 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/NE NET EFT PAYABLE              0.00     12,383,279.01     12,383,279.01                0.00

10 L 000 000 811820 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/VO VOUCHERS PAYABLE     -3,416,666.02      3,424,666.02              0.00            8,000.00

10 L 000 000 812000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DU Due To Other Funds     -1,935,000.00      1,935,000.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 815100 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/SE SELF FUNDED PREMIUM DEPOSITS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 815110 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DI SF DENTAL PREMIUMS - DISTRICT              0.00         67,867.17         67,867.17                0.00

10 L 000 000 815120 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/EM SF DENTAL PREMIUMS - EMPLOYEE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 815901 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/OP OPEB 73              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 816000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DEFERRED REVENUES              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 816200 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DEFERRED REVENUE STATE AID              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 816903 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DEFERRED REVENUE-VARIOUS CAMPS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00
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10 L 000 000 816905 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DEFERRED REVENUE-MISC. ICE USE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 816909 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DEFERRED REVENUE H.S. HOCKEY              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 816910 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DEF. REV. - IN TECH              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 816999 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/OT DEFERRED REVENUE- OTHER GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 817100 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/HE HEALTH-CLAIMS PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 817101 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/SE HEALTH INS. PREMIUM PAYABLE     -1,168,865.81      1,540,760.87        956,159.92         -584,264.86

10 L 000 000 817150 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/HR HRA PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 817200 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/DE DENTAL-CLAIMS PAYABLE       -179,954.02        133,721.03         94,461.83         -140,694.82

10 L 000 000 819107 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/CO CONF ROOM A - ED IMPROVEMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 842300 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/LO LONG TERM BONDS PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 L 000 000 842350 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/38 38 FUND TAXABLE BONDS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 000000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/N/              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 911000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FI FIXED ASSETS - L.T.D.              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 912000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FI FIXED ASSETS - TAX LEVY              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 914000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FI FIXED ASSETS-ACCUM DEPRECIATIO              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 916000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FI FIXED ASSETS - DONATIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 931000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FU FUND BALANCE-RESERVED              0.00        328,465.85      1,259,738.35         -931,272.50

10 Q 000 000 931700 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FU FUND BALANCE - L.T.D.              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 932000 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FU FUND BALANCE - CASH FLOW              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 936110 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/SE FUND BALANCE - SELF INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 936120 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/Co CONT OBLIG-RESTRICTED FUND BAL              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 936130 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/UN UNSPENT COMMON SCHOOL LIBRARY        -23,907.88        170,682.31         73,506.93           73,267.50

10 Q 000 000 936320 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/De DEBT SERVICE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 936500 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/Fo FOOD SERVICE FUND BALANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 936900 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/FD FUND BALANCE-RESTRICTED OTHER              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 938900 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/As ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 Q 000 000 939200 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/CA WORKING CAPITAL (CASH FLOW)    -20,404,350.38      7,342,133.74      5,156,648.75      -18,218,865.39

10 Q 000 000 939900 000 000 000 GENERAL FUND/Un UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

10 - --- --- ------ --- --- ---              0.00     45,751,032.51     45,751,032.51                0.00
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27 A 000 000 711000 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI CASH        484,726.96        504,916.90        636,884.84          352,759.02

27 A 000 000 711100 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI PAYROLL CLEARANCE ACCOUNT              0.00        554,688.39        817,310.68         -262,622.29

27 A 000 000 711105 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI A/P ACH CASH ACCOUNT INTERCITY              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 A 000 000 712000 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI INVESTMENTS              0.00        503,324.09        488,610.67           14,713.42

27 A 000 000 713200 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE         19,132.98              0.00         19,132.98                0.00

27 A 000 000 714100 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI Due From Other Funds              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 A 000 000 715420 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI DUE FROM CESA              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 A 000 000 715500 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI DUE FROM STATE GOVERNMENT              0.00          2,301.25          2,301.25                0.00

27 A 000 000 715600 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI DUE FROM FED GOVERNMENT        505,625.34              0.00        505,625.34                0.00

27 L 000 000 000000 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 811200 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI ACCOUNTS PAYABLE         -3,149.95         82,051.95         78,902.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 811558 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI AP STAPLES              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 811610 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI MEDICARE TAX         -9,898.77          9,898.77              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 811611 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI SOCIAL SECURITY TAX        -42,324.50         42,324.50              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 811620 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI RETIREMENT DEDUCTION        -47,187.95         47,187.95              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 811628 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI HSA - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 811630 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI DENTAL - PPO CONTRIBUTION              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 811633 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI DISABILITY INS DEDUCTION         -2,163.39          2,163.39              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 811645 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI LIFE INS - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTI         -1,191.59          1,191.63              0.04                0.00

27 L 000 000 811815 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI NET EFT PAYABLE              0.00      2,512,907.94      2,512,907.94                0.00

27 L 000 000 811820 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI VOUCHERS PAYABLE       -693,944.20        693,944.20              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 812000 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI Due To Other Funds              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 813500 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI DUE TO STATE GOVERNMENT         -5,128.00          5,128.00              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 815100 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI SELF FUNDED PREMIUM DEPOSITS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 815110 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI S/F DENTAL PREMIUMS - DISTRICT              0.00         16,950.73         16,950.73                0.00

27 L 000 000 817101 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI SECURITY PREMIUM PAYABLE       -187,546.20        187,546.20              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 817150 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI HRA PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 L 000 000 817200 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI DENTAL - CLAIMS PAYABLE        -16,950.73         16,950.73              0.00                0.00

27 Q 000 000 000000 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 Q 000 000 931000 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI FUND BALANCE - RESERVED              0.00         27,021.19         82,323.63          -55,302.44

27 Q 000 000 932000 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI FUND BALANCE - CASH FLOW              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 Q 000 000 936120 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI CONT OBLIG-RESTRICTED FUND BAL              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 Q 000 000 936320 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI DEBT SERVICE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 Q 000 000 936500 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI FOOD SERVICE FUND BALANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 Q 000 000 936900 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI FUND BALANCE-RESTRICTED OTHER              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 Q 000 000 938900 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 Q 000 000 939200 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI WORKING CAPITAL (CASH FLOW)              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

27 Q 000 000 939900 000 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATI UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE              0.00        979,126.50      1,028,674.21          -49,547.71

27 - --- --- ------ --- --- ---              0.00      6,189,624.31      6,189,624.31                0.00
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50 A 000 000 711000 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU CASH      1,789,365.84         76,451.34         77,446.01        1,788,371.17

50 A 000 000 711100 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU PAYROLL CLEARANCE ACCOUNT              0.00         54,699.69         54,832.89             -133.20

50 A 000 000 711105 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU A/P ACH CASH ACCOUNT INTERCITY              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 A 000 000 711200 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU PETTY CASH            110.10              0.00              0.00              110.10

50 A 000 000 712000 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU INVESTMENTS              0.00        114,634.31         71,659.81           42,974.50

50 A 000 000 712001 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU FS INTERNET CASH ACCOUNT              0.39              0.00              0.00                0.39

50 A 000 000 713200 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE          1,229.08              0.00          1,229.08                0.00

50 A 000 000 713300 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU INTEREST RECEIVABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 A 000 000 714100 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU Due From Other Funds              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 A 000 000 715500 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU DUE FROM STATE GOVERNMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 A 000 000 715600 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU DUE FROM FEDERAL FUNDS         71,659.81              0.00         71,659.81                0.00

50 L 000 000 000000 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 811200 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU ACCOUNTS PAYABLE         -9,043.27         20,327.01         11,283.74                0.00

50 L 000 000 811558 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU AP STAPLES              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 811610 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU MEDICARE TAX           -218.35            218.35              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 811611 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU SOCIAL SECURITY TAX           -933.63            933.63              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 811620 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU RETIREMENT DEDUCTION         -1,023.92          1,023.92              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 811628 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU HSA - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 811630 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU DENTAL PPO PLAN              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 811633 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU DISABILITY INS DEDUCTION              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 811645 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU LIFE INS - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTI              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 811815 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU NET EFT PAYABLE              0.00         87,124.79         87,124.79                0.00

50 L 000 000 811820 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU VOUCHERS PAYABLE        -15,058.00         15,058.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 812000 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU Due To Other Funds              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 815000 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU DEPOSITS PAYABLE-FAMILY BALANC              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 815100 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU SELF FUNDED PREMIUM DEPOSITS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 815300 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU DUE TO STATE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 815900 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU Other Deposits Payable       -102,219.84              0.00              0.00         -102,219.84

50 L 000 000 817101 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU SECURITY PREMIUM PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 817150 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU HRA PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 L 000 000 817200 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU DENTAL-CLAIMS PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 Q 000 000 000000 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 Q 000 000 931000 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU FUND BALANCE - RESERVED              0.00              0.00            151.64             -151.64

50 Q 000 000 932000 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU FUND BALANCE - CASH FLOW              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 Q 000 000 936120 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU CONT OBLIG-RESTRICTED FUND BAL              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 Q 000 000 936320 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU DEBT SERVICE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 Q 000 000 936500 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU FOOD SERVICE FUND BALANCE     -1,733,868.21         68,687.58         63,770.85       -1,728,951.48

50 Q 000 000 936900 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU FUND BALANCE-RESTRICTED OTHER              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 Q 000 000 938900 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 Q 000 000 939200 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU WORKING CAPITAL (CASH FLOW)              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00
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Account Level Beginning 2023-24 2023-24 Ending

Fd T Loc Obj Func   Prj DeptJob Fd T Loc Obj Fu Description                              Balance       FYTD Debits      FYTD Credits             Balance

50 Q 000 000 939900 000 000 000 FOOD SERVICE FU UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

50 - --- --- ------ --- --- ---              0.00        439,158.62        439,158.62                0.00
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05.23.06.00.03 Balance Sheet Account Bal. 10,27,50,80  (Date: 8/2023) 10:43 AM

Account Level Beginning 2023-24 2023-24 Ending

Fd T Loc Obj Func   Prj DeptJob Fd T Loc Obj Fu Description                              Balance       FYTD Debits      FYTD Credits             Balance

80 A 000 000 711000 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI CASH        114,246.69        208,085.73        319,603.93            2,728.49

80 A 000 000 711001 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI COMM. SERV. MINIMUM BALANCE RQ            250.00              0.00              0.00              250.00

80 A 000 000 711100 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI PAYROLL CLEARANCE ACCOUNT              0.00         99,078.28         99,450.93             -372.65

80 A 000 000 711105 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI A/P ACH CASH ACCOUNT INTERCITY              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 A 000 000 711200 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI PETTY CASH          1,030.00              0.00              0.00            1,030.00

80 A 000 000 711300 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI HOLDING ACCOUNT - CASH              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 A 000 000 712000 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI INVESTMENTS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 A 000 000 713100 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI TAXES RECEIVABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 A 000 000 713200 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE        169,377.12              0.00        169,347.12               30.00

80 A 000 000 713205 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI RECEIVABLES - UNCOLLECTED GHF          5,557.14              0.00          5,089.14              468.00

80 A 000 000 714100 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI Due From Other Funds              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 A 000 000 715600 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DUE FROM FEDERAL GOVERNMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 000000 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 811200 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI ACCOUNTS PAYABLE       -154,735.59        211,374.63         56,639.04                0.00

80 L 000 000 811225 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI CMTY ED CK ACCT PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 811558 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI AP STAPLES              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 811610 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI MEDICARE TAX           -525.82            525.82              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 811611 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI SOCIAL SECURITY TAX         -2,248.34          2,248.34              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 811620 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI RETIREMENT DEDUCTION           -657.93            657.93              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 811628 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI HSA - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 811630 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DENTAL - PPO CONTRIBUTION              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 811633 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DISABILITY INSURANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 811645 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI LIFE INS - EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTI              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 811815 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI NET EFT PAYABLE              0.00        125,450.52        125,450.52                0.00

80 L 000 000 811820 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI VOUCHERS PAYABLE        -36,263.26         36,263.26              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 812000 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI Due To Other Funds              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816000 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816900 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEFER.REV.-SCHL.AGE CARE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816901 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEFERRED REV.-YOUTH ACTIV.FEES        -55,654.22         55,654.22              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816902 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEFER.REV.-ADULT & FAMILY FEES              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816903 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEFERRED REVENUE-VARIOUS CAMPS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816904 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEFERRED REVENUE PRESCHOOL FEE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816905 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEFERRED REVENUE-OTHER ICE USE           -870.00            870.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816906 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEFERRED REVENUE - CARE CORNER              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816907 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEFERRED REVENUE-POOL ACTIVITY              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816908 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEF.REV.-GFH BUILDING RENTAL         -2,764.00         12,385.96          9,621.96                0.00

80 L 000 000 816909 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEF.REV.- H.S. HOCKEY         -2,895.00          2,895.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816911 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEF.REV.-MEMBERSHIPS              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 816913 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEFERRED REVENUE-GHF CONCESSIO              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 L 000 000 817101 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI SECURITY PREMIUM PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00
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Fd T Loc Obj Func   Prj DeptJob Fd T Loc Obj Fu Description                              Balance       FYTD Debits      FYTD Credits             Balance

80 L 000 000 817200 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DENTAL CLAIMS PAYABLE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 000 000 000000 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 000 000 931000 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI FUND BALANCE - RESERVED              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 000 000 931896 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI TOURNAMENT ACTIVITY              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 000 000 932000 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI FUND BALANCE - CASH FLOW              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 000 000 936120 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI CONT OBLIG-RESTRICTED FUND BAL              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 000 000 936320 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI DEBT SERVICE RETIREMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 000 000 936500 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI FOOD SERVICE FUND BALANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 000 000 936900 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI FUND BALANCE-RESTRICTED OTHER        -15,546.49        175,875.24        146,162.29           14,166.46

80 Q 000 000 938900 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI ASSIGNED FUND BALANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 000 000 939200 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI WORKING CAPITAL (CASH FLOW)              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 000 000 939900 000 000 000 COMMUNITY SERVI UNASSIGNED FUND BALANCE              0.00              0.00              0.00                0.00

80 Q 862 000 936900 000 120 000 COMMUNITY SERVI 3K PROGRAM EQUITY ACCOUNT        -18,300.30              0.00              0.00          -18,300.30

80 - --- --- ------ --- --- ---              0.00        931,364.93        931,364.93                0.00
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Account Level Beginning 2023-24 2023-24 Ending

Fd T Loc Obj Func   Prj DeptJob Fd T Loc Obj Fu Description                              Balance       FYTD Debits      FYTD Credits             Balance

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals     31,900,364.20     15,688,447.39     25,005,476.17       22,583,335.42

Grand Liability Totals     -9,704,390.94     28,530,740.57     20,494,727.55       -1,668,377.92

Grand Equity Totals    -22,195,973.26      9,091,992.41      7,810,976.65      -20,914,957.50

Grand Totals              0.00     53,311,180.37     53,311,180.37                0.00

Number of Accounts: 240

************************ End of report ************************
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BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

22-00048 DPI Validation Error - Implicite Rate Transfe 2022-2023 06/30/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 DPI Validation Error - Implicite Rate 73 R 809 951 500000 000 000 000 08/03/2023              0.00             38.00

Transfer

DPI Validation Error - Implicite Ra

BATCH     DESCRIPTION                                   FISCAL YEAR POST DATE  BATCH ORIGIN           STATUS    

22-00047 Fund 10 to Fund 27 Transfer Budget Adjustment 2022-2023 06/30/2023 Web Batch Entry History

LINE     NAME/PROJ   DESCRIPTION/ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION            ACCOUNT/REFERENCE           QUICK KEY      ENTRY DATE      DEBIT AMOUNT     CREDIT AMOUNT

1 Fund 10 to Fund 27 Transfer Budget 10 E 809 827 411000 000 809 000 07/28/2023              0.00         72,064.01

Adjustment

Fund 10 to Fund 27 Transfer Budget 

2 Fund 10 to Fund 27 Transfer Budget 27 R 809 110 411000 000 000 000 07/28/2023         72,064.01              0.00

Adjustment

Fund 10 to Fund 27 Transfer Budget 

TOTALS         72,064.01          72,064.01

************************ End of report ************************
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D.C. Everest Area School District
1699 Schofield Ave., Suite 300
Schofield, WI 54476
Phone 715-359-4221    
www.dce.k12.wi.us

Casey Nye, Ed.D.
Superintendent

MISSION STATEMENT
D.C. Everest Area School District, in partnership with the community, 

is committed to being an innovative educational leader in 
developing knowledgeable, productive, caring, creative, responsible 

individuals prepared to meet the challenges 
of an ever-changing global society.

The D.C. Everest School District does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, creed, pregnancy, marital status, parental status, sexual 
orientation, sex, (including transgender status, change of sex or gender identity), or physical, mental, emotional, or learning disability (“Protected Classes”) in any of its student 
programs and activities. The following staff are designated to receive inquiries regarding the non-discrimination policies: Kimberly Hall, Director of Human Resources, 1699 
Schofield Ave., Suite 300, Schofield, WI 54476, (715) 359-4221, ext. 1225, khall@dce.k12.wi.us or Matt Spets, Assistant Superintendent, 1699 Schofield Ave., Suite 33, 
Schofield, WI 54476, (715) 359-4221, ext. 1243, mspets@dce.k12.wi.us.

To: D.C. Everest School Board

From: Dr. Casey Nye, Superintendent

Date: August 16, 2023

Subject: Naming Committee

At the June meeting, the School Board supported assembly of an ad hoc committee for a facility 
naming request. As Policy 9140 states, the Board must approve the citizen participants in the 
committee. The committee tried to meet in July, however not enough citizens were able to come. 
In consultation with Principal McFarlane, we suggest expanding the list to the following citizens:

Craig & Casey Stuedemann, Jon and Cade Felch, Seth and Chase Pavlovich, Jess and Ember 
Meadows, Jess and Vander Truax, Ransom Dickerson, Dave and Sam Dassow, Jenny, Tom, and 
Jake Ruether, Andy Reiche, Alex Tarras, Matt Kerswill, Kevin and Luke Auner.

Staff will be represented by Jason Jablonski, Jason McFarlane, and Cory Heckel.

Additionally, Policy 9140 allows for any Board member to participate in ex-officio (non-voting) 
status. Mrs. Suckow will post the meeting(s) and email Board members directly once Mr. 
McFarlane has established a date and time for this meeting.

Recommended Motion: The Board approved the citizens listed for the ad hoc Naming 
Committee for the current naming request.
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D.C. Everest Area School District
1699 Schofield Ave., Suite 300
Schofield, WI 54476
Phone 715-359-4221    
www.dce.k12.wi.us
Gina Lehman
Director of Student Services

MISSION STATEMENT
D.C. Everest Area School District, in partnership with the community, is committed 

to being an innovative educational leader in 
developing knowledgeable, productive, caring, creative, responsible individuals 

prepared to meet the challenges 
of an ever-changing global society.

The D.C. Everest School Board does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, creed, pregnancy, marital status, parental 
status, sexual orientation, sex, (including transgender status, change of sex or gender identity), or physical, mental, emotional, or learning disability ("Protected 
Classes") in any of its student programs and activities. The following staff are designated to receive inquiries regarding the non-discrimination policies: Sarah 
Trimner, Director of Talent and Culture, 1699 Schofield Ave., Suite 300, Schofield, WI  54476, (715) 359-4221, ext. 1225, strimner@dce.k12.wi.us or Jack 
Stoskopf, Interim Assistant Superintendent of Operations, 1699 Schofield Ave., Suite 300, Schofield, WI  54476, (715) 359-4221, ext. 
1243, jstoskopf@dce.k12.wi.us .

TO:  D.C. Everest School Board & Dr. Casey Nye, Superintendent

FROM: Gina Lehman, Director of Student Services
Julie Weller, Director of Special Education

RE: Seclusion and Physical Restraint Reporting Data

DATE: August 2023

This memo serves as the reporting requirement of Wisconsin Act 125: Use of Seclusion and Physical Restraint 
in Schools. Wisconsin Act 125 requirement states that each year by October 1st a designee must submit to the 
school board a report:

• On the number of incidents of seclusion and physical restraint in the previous year,
• The total number of students involved in the incidents, and
• The total number of students with disabilities involved in the incidents.

The data for the 2022-2023 school year for D.C. Everest Area School District is listed below:

SCHOOL NUMBER OF 
SECLUSIONS

NUMBER OF 
RESTRAINTS

TOTAL NUMBER OF 
STUDENTS 
INVOLVED

TOTAL NUMBER OF 
STUDENTS WITH 

DISABILITIES 
INVOLVED

Senior High <5 7 <5 <5
Junior High 6 <5 <5 <5
Middle School 0 0 0 0
Evergreen 0 0 0 0
Hatley 0 <5 <5 <5
Mountain Bay <5 5 <5 <5
Riverside <5 <5 <5 <5
Rothschild 26 21 8 6
Weston 0 <5 <5 <5
Idea 0 0 0 0
Odyssey 0 0 0 0
DCE 4K 0 0 0 0
DISTRICT TOTAL 43 38 22 19

Further Information regarding the definitions of seclusion and physical restraint in schools is attached.
2019 Wis. Act 118 which revised Wisconsin state law on addressing the use of seclusion and restraint 
in schools went into effect on Wednesday, March 4, 2020. 
Link to DPI summary of changes: 
https://dpi.wi.gov/sites/default/files/imce/sped/pdf/Summary_of_2019_Wis_Act_118.pdf
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Book Policy Manual

Section 5000 Students

Title ALTERNATIVE EXPULSION HEARING PROCEDURE

Code po5610.01

Status Active

Adopted May 25, 2016

5610.01 - ALTERNATIVE EXPULSION HEARING PROCEDURE
 
Pursuant to Sec. 120.13(1)(e)(3), Wis. Stats., the School Board has adopted an alternative expulsion procedure to Policy 5610 and
AG 5610.
 
The School Board will designate an independent hearing officer(s), prior to the start of the school year, who will be responsible for
conducting the expulsion hearing in accordance with State law and AG 5610.01. The independent hearing officer shall not be a
regular school employee.
 
Within thirty (30) days after the date of the expulsion order, the Board shall meet to review the decision and will either confirm,
reverse, or modify the expulsion order. In the interim, the order of the hearing officer shall be enforced.
 
Any appeal of the Board's decision shall be in accordance with Wisconsin Statute 120.13(1)(e)(3).
 
This policy shall be reviewed annually by the Board prior to the start of the school year and either readopted or repealed.
 
© Neola 2001

Legal 120.13(1)(e), Wis. Stats.

Last Modified by Valerie Lukens on March 9, 2020
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	Agenda
	I. Call to Order
	II. Roll Call
	III. Pledge of Allegiance
	IV. Approval of Agenda
	V. Public Comment
	VI. Consent Agenda
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	Minutes for July 19, 2023
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	E. Budget Transfers - None for this month.
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	G. Grant Application(s)/Budget(s) Approval
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	C. Superintendent
	1. District Update
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	IX. New Business
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	Memo for Liaison Officers 2023-2024
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	22-23 Seclusion Restraint for Board
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	X. Petitions and Communications
	XI. Future Meeting Dates
	A. Open House for New Administration Building

September 18, 2023

Time TBD

6100 Alderson Street

Weston, WI  54476



Dedication of Rita A. Kasten Boardroom

September 20, 2023, at 5:30 p.m. 

6100 Alderson Street

Weston, WI  54476



Regular Board Meeting

September 20, 2023 at 6:30 p.m.

D.C. Everest Administration Building

6100 Alderson Street

Weston, WI  54476



WASB Region 5 Meeting

October 3, 2023, from 4:30 p.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Holiday Inn and Suites Rothschild

1000 Imperial Ave.

Rothschild, WI  54474



Annual Meeting/Budget Hearing

October 24, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.

D.C. Everest Senior High Auditorium

6500 Alderson Street

Weston, WI  54476



Regular School Board Meeting

October 24, 2023, immediately following the

Annual Meeting/Budget Hearing

D.C. Everest Administration Building

6100 Alderson Street

Weston, WI  54476

	XII. Adjourn

